

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS AGRE, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

THOMAS W. WOLF,
GOVERNOR OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

MOTION TO AFFIRM

HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIAK
TORCHINSKY PLLC
Jason Torchinsky*
Counsel of Record
jtorchinsky@hvjt.law
Shawn Sheehy
ssheehy@hvjt.law
Phillip M. Gordon
pgordon@hvjt.law
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
Phone: 540-341-8808
Facsimile: 540-341-8809
*Attorneys for Applicant
Senator Joseph B. Scarnati III,
President Pro Tempore of the
Pennsylvania Senate*

BLANK ROME LLP
Brian S. Paszamant
paszamant@blankrome.com
Jason A. Snyderman
snyderman@blankrome.com
John P. Wixted
jwixted@blankrome.com
One Logan Square
130 N. 18th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: 215-569-5791
Facsimile: 215-832-5791
*Attorneys for Applicant
Senator Joseph B. Scarnati III,
President Pro Tempore of the
Pennsylvania Senate*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

BAKER & HOSTETLER
E. Mark Braden
Richard B. Raile
mbraden@bakerlaw.com
1050 Connecticut Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: 202-861-1504

Patrick T. Lewis
plewis@bakerlaw.com
Key Tower
127 Public Square, Suite 2000
Cleveland, OH 44114
Phone: 216-621-0200

Robert J. Tucker
rtucker@bakerlaw.com
200 Civic Center Drive, Suite 1200
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: 614-462-2680
*Attorneys for Applicant Representative
Michael Turzai, Speaker of the
Pennsylvania House of Representatives*

CIPRIANI & WERNER PC
Kathleen Gallagher
kgallagher@c-wlaw.com
Carolyn Batz McGee
cmcgee@c-wlaw.com
650 Washington Road, Suite 700
Pittsburgh, PA 15228
Phone: 412-563-4978
*Attorneys for Applicant Representative
Michael Turzai, Speaker of the
Pennsylvania House of Representatives*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
Background.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE MOTION.....	7
I. This Appeal Is Jurisdictionally Barred Many Times Over	8
II. Appellants’ Elections Clause Theory Holds No Legal Merit.....	18
A. Appellants’ Theory Has No Basis in the Elections Clause.....	19
B. Appellants’ Theory Suffers from Additional Defects	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	8
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	28
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	22
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Columbus</i> , 172 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Atchison, T & S. F. R. Co. v. Denver & N. O. R. Co.</i> , 110 U.S. 667 (1884)	2, 13
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	27
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	15
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	27

<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States,</i> 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores,</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	22
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho,</i> 279 F. Supp. 3d 587, 689 (M.D.N.C. 2018)	31
<i>Connor v. Finch,</i> 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	15
<i>Cook v. Gralike,</i> 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coyle v. Smith,</i> 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	13
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,</i> 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	24, 26
<i>Davis v. Bandemer,</i> 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	27
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard,</i> 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	8
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Kentucky Ret. Sys.,</i> 16 F. App'x 443 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Flast v. Cohen,</i> 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	10

<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	23
<i>Fox v. Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey</i> , 294 U.S. 87 (1935)	24
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	20
<i>Georgia State Conference of NAACP Branches v. Cox</i> , 183 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Giles v. Harris</i> , 189 U.S. 475 (1903)	14
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	30
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	12
<i>Hillblom v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	23, 24
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, Local 1291 v. Phila. Marine Trade Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967)	11
<i>Jones v. Temmer</i> , 57 F.3d 921 (10th Cir. 1995)	10

<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	5
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	21, 22
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	10
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977)	9
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	2, 16
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 175 A.3d 282 (Pa. 2018).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Local No. 8-6, Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v. Missouri</i> , 361 U.S. 363 (1960)	9, 10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16, 17
<i>McCray v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904)	23, 24
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	18, 21
<i>Meaux v. U.S. Gov't</i> , No. 6:15-CV-2165, 2015 WL 6692232 (W.D. La. Sept. 10, 2015)	16

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	24, 28
<i>Moore v. Louisiana Bd. of Elementary & Secondary Educ.</i> , 743 F.3d 959 (5th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Mott v. The Pennsylvania R.R. Co.</i> , 30 Pa. 9 (1858)	17
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	10
<i>Nat'l Black Police Ass'n v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	13
<i>Native Village of Noatak v. Blatchford</i> , 38 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	14
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	2, 13
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> , 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	16
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	13

<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	9
<i>Payne v. Travenol Labs., Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 895 (5th Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012)	15
<i>Polish Nat. All. of the United States v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 322 U.S. 643 (1944)	20
<i>Pope v. Blue</i> , 809 F. Supp. 392 (W.D.N.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , 506 U.S. 801 (1992)	28
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	13
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	9, 14
<i>Schonberg v. McConnell</i> , No. 3:13-CV-00220-TBR, 2013 WL 6097890 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 20, 2013)	16
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	28
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872)	30
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	22

<i>Smith & Lee Assocs., Inc. v. City of Taylor</i> , 102 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Smith v. Justice Highwall Mining</i> , No. Civ. A. 1:09-0984, 2012 WL 1867170 (S.D.W. Va. Apr. 18, 2012)	13
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937)	23, 26
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	18
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	22
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990)	14
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of U. S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	15
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	20, 21, 22, 27
<i>Tobin v. Rell</i> , No. 3:05CV1079 TPS, 2006 WL 3703869 (D. Conn. Dec. 13, 2006)	13
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	3, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Fruehauf</i> , 365 U.S. 146 (1961)	10

<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	21
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982)	15
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	10
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	24
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	14
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973)	15
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	30

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	3, 19
Pa. Const. art. XI, § 1.....	17

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)..... 5
42 U.S.C. § 1983 2, 4, 5, 30
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(d) 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Federalist No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton) 21
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) 21
